market environment.

(d) Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales which are denominated in a currency other
than the functional currency of Group entities, which is Ringgit Malaysia ("RM"). The foreign currencies in which
these transactions are denominated are mainly Singapore Dollars ("SGD"), United States Dollars ("USD") and
Euro ("EUR").

The net financial assets/(liabilities) of the Group which are not denominated in its functional currency are as
follows:

2016 2015
RM RM

Financial assets/(liabilities) held in non-functional currencies

SGD 314,300 1,495,609
USD (115,534) (584,214)
EUR (34,325) (81,032)

164,441 830,363

The Company does not hedge its foreign currency exposure.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s (loss)/profit net of tax to a reasonably possible
change in the SGD/RM, USD/RM and EUR/RM exchange rates, with all other variables held constant.

Increase/(Decrease)
in (loss)/profit net of tax

2016 2015
RM RM

SGD/RM - strengthen by 5% (2015 : 5%) (15,715) 74,780
- weaken by 5% (2015 : 5%) 15,715 (74,780)

USD/RM - strengthen by 5% (2015 : 5%) 5,777 (29,211)
- weaken by 5% (2015 : 5%) (5,777) 29,211

EUR/RM - strengthen by 5% (2015 : 5%) 1,716 (4,052)
- weaken by 5% (2015 : 5%) (1,716) 4,052

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2016

73

KIA LIM BERHAD (342868-P)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2016

74

ANNUAL REPORT 2016

29. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(e) Fair values

Fair value of financial instruments by classes that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are
not reasonable approximation of fair value

Note

Other receivables (non-current) 17
Long term loans and borrowings 21

Financial instruments that are not carried at fair value and whose carrying amounts are reasonable
approximation of fair values